attorney that such assessment was erroneous, direct the city treasurer to refund the excess to the 
taxpayer, with interest if authorized by law. However, the city treasurer is hereby authorized to 
approve and issue, without the above-referenced certificate, any refund up to two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) resulting from an erroneous assessment. 

Virginia Code §58.1-3981 provides the statutory basis for this procedure. 

In practice, when the Commissioner of the Revenue or City Assessor discovers an erroneous 
assessment that will result in a refund of greater than $2,500, they must certify to the City Attorney

[...]

consent of the city attorney that such assessment was erroneous, direct the city treasurer to 
refund the excess to the taxpayer, with interest if authorized by law. However, the city 
treasurer is hereby authorized to approve and issue, without the above-referenced certificate, 
any refund up to ten thousand two thousand five hundred dollars ($10,000.00) 
($2,500.00) resulting from an erroneous assessment. 

CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

Agenda Date: September 6, 2022  

Action Required: Approve Resolution for Appropriation 

Presenter: Misty Graves, Director 

Staff Contacts: Misty Graves, Director